

17.02.2026
Item No.22
Ct. No. 30
BR

WPA 3663 of 2020

**Hindustan Cables Ex-Officers Association and
another**

Vs.

Regional Provident Fund Commissioner and Ors.

Mr. Soumya Majumder, Sr. Adv.
Mr. P. Nath

... for the petitioner
Mr. Partha Sarathi Ghosh
... UOI
Mr. Anil Kumar Gupta
... for the P.F.Authority

Mr. Pusphal Chakraborty ,
M. Amit Ghosh
... for the respondent no. 4

1 Heard the learned counsel appearing for the parties.

2 Learned counsel appearing for the provident fund authority authorities relies upon a judgment passed by this Court on similar issue in WPA 22817 dated 31.1.2025 .

3. It is submitted that as the issue involved is the same the Court can pass an order.

4. Learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that he intends to argue on merit in the present case and rely upon certain judgments and statutory provisions in support of his contention that certain relevant provisions were not placed before this Court which is to be considered by this Court.

5. Mr. Majumder further relies upon documents at page 81 and 82 of the writ application and submits that in the case of employees of Hyderabad Unit, the respondent provident fund authority have deposited the “reserve and surplus fund” in the trust of Hindustan Cables Officers’ Provident Fund and also disbursed the same.

6. Accordingly, the matter be listed on 16th March, 2026 for further hearing.

7. Parties to file their respective short notes. along with judgments relied upon.

8. The respondent no. 4 establishemnt shall file a short affidavit stating as to the transfer of ‘reserve and surplus’ accumulations along with the audit report, if available.

9 Let the record of WPA 22817 of 2025 be called for.

(Shampa Dutt (Paul), J.)